application WIMPAY, which allows payment

for purchases, bill settlement, checking

balances, and transferring money quickly,

safely, and at any time throughout the week.

(National Bank of Algeria, 2022).

3. Development of online electronic

payment transactions in Algeria during the

COVID-19 pandemic:

Thanks to the efforts of Algeria Post and

Algerian banks in modernizing their devices

and financial services, individuals can easily

perform electronic payment transactions, such

as paying bills, topping up mobile phone

credit, and renewing internet subscriptions.

This helped national institutions affected by

the COVID-19 crisis overcome the financial

difficulties. The most prominent of these

institutions include: Sonelgaz for electricity

and gas, SIAL for water, Algérie Telecom, and

Air Algérie.

The following table shows the development of

electronic payment transactions before and

after the pandemic:

Table 1: Development of electronic payment transactions in Algeria from 2016 to May 2022

Academic

Year

Communications /

Phone
Transport Insurance

Water &

Electricity

Bills

Administrative /

Other Services

Goods

Sales

Annual

Total

2016 6,536 388 51 391 0 0 7,366

2017 87,286 5,677 2,467 12,414 0 0 107,844

2018 138,495 871 6,439 29,722 1,455 0 176,982

2019 141,552 6,292 8,342 38,806 7,488 0 202,480

2020 4,210,284 11,350 4,845 85,676 281,570 235 4,593,960

2021 6,993,135 72,164 8,372 120,841 613,366 13,468 7,821,346

May 2022 2,967,531 67,126 7,345 99,360 213,902 9,014 3,364,278

Total 14,544,819 163,868 37,861 387,210 1,117,781 22,717 16,274,256

Source: Based on the website https://giemonetique.dz/ar/qui-sommes-nous/activite-paiement-sur-

internet, accessed on 10/06/2022 at 10:00.

https://giemonetique.dz/ar/qui-sommes-nous/activite-paiement-sur-internet
https://giemonetique.dz/ar/qui-sommes-nous/activite-paiement-sur-internet

1132

From the table above, the following

observations can be made:

• Online electronic payment transactions

in Algeria are limited to a few sectors,

mainly communications, transport,

insurance, water, electricity, gas, and

some e-commerce services for

products.

• Electronic payments did not achieve